

**IN THE COMMERCIAL COURT AT RAJARHAT FOR THE DISTRICTS OF
NORTH 24 PARGANAS, NADIA, HOOGHLY & HOWRAH**

Money Suit (Com) – 35/2025

Dilip Kumar Chatterjee Vs. The State of West Bengal and Others

**Present ::Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee (J.O. Code. WB00890)
Judge, Commercial Court at Rajarhat
North 24 Parganas.**

CNR : WBNP19-000143-2025

1

18.11.2025

This is a Suit for recovery of money valued at Rs. 5,46,65,652/- (Rupees Five Crore Forty Six Lakhs Sixty Five Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty Two Only) filed at the behest of plaintiff **DILIP KUMAR CHATTERJEE** against the defendants **STATE OF WEST BENGAL AND OTHERS** praying for passing a decree for a sum of Rs. 5,46,65,652/- along with interest upon judgment @18% p.a. till realization of the dues against the defendants as stated in paragraph no. 235(a) &(b) and other prayers [(c)-(n)] as sought for in the prayer portion of the plaint.

The Plaint is verified one supported by Affidavit containing **Five Volumes** enclosing annexures.

Plaintiff files the document supported by Synopsis, List of Dates and Events, Index, verified Statement of Truth, Affidavit as per Order XI Rule 1(4) of the CPC, Vakalatnama and duplicate copy of the plaint.

Plaintiff files an application U/S 151 read with Section 80(2) of the CPC supported by Affidavit seeking leave to institute the suit without serving the two-month prior notice on the ground stated therein.

Plaintiff prays for seeking leave to institute the present suit for urgent interim relief without complying with the provisions **U/S 12A** of the Commercial Courts' Act, 2015 for dispensing with the requirement of pre-institution mediation as described in **paragraph no. 223** of the plaint.

Plaintiff also files an application U/O XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 of the CPC read with Section 12A of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 supported by Affidavit containing **Two Volumes** praying for passing an order of ad-interim injunction restraining the defendants, its men, agents, servants and/or assigns from taking any step and/or further steps in terms of the show-cause notice dated 11.07.2025 and other prayers as sought for in the pleadings of the application.

Court fees amounting to Rs. 50,000/- paid by the Plaintiff in *MS (Com) 34 of 2025* through GRIPS e-Challan which is carried forward to the present suit in terms of the order dated **15.11.2025** passed by this Court in *MS (Com) 34 of 2025*.

No Requisite has been filed by the plaintiff for effective service of summonses upon the defendants. Plaintiff is to take steps to that effect subject to admission of the present suit.

Let the suit be registered as **MS (Com) – 35/2025**.

Note in the registers accordingly.

Fix **07.01.2026** for admission hearing on the point of pre-institution of mediation with regard to Section 12A of the Commercial Courts' Act, 2015.

Sd/Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee
Judge
Commercial Court,
Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas.