

MS (Com) – 35/2025
Dilip Kumar Chatterjee Vs State of West Bengal

Present :: Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee (J.O Code.WB00890)
Judge, Commercial Court at Rajarhat
North 24 Parganas.

CNR: WBNP19-000143-2025

03
05.12.2025

1. The case record is put up today as the learned Advocate for the plaintiff appears and files a put-up petition along with an affidavit of service enclosing the postal track reports and postal receipts, as well as an application under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 of the CPC. Another affidavit of service enclosing the email copy proofing service of the said subsequent application under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 of the CPC, filed today.
2. The put-up petition is allowed.
3. Heard the learned Advocate for the plaintiff. It is submitted that the earlier ad-interim application under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 of the CPC was moved and refused by this Court and, thereafter, a show-cause notice was issued to the defendants directing them to file their show-cause within 10 days from receipt of the notice. It is further submitted that the affidavit of service filed today, enclosing the postal track reports and postal receipts, reveals that the said notice was served upon the defendants on 24.11.2025 and 25.11.2025 respectively. Accordingly, the period for filing the show-cause expires today.

It is further submitted that a fresh application for injunction containing additional averments has been filed today and that the same shall be served upon the defendants through e-mail. The learned Advocate prays for urgent hearing of the said application.
4. In view of the above, let the application under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 of the CPC, filed today, be taken up for hearing on **06.12.2025**.
5. The plaintiff is directed to serve a copy of this order upon the defendants and to file an affidavit of service on the next date.

Sd/- Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee
Judge
Commercial Court,
Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas