

**MS (Com) –35/2025**

**Dilip Kumar Chatterjee Vs State of West Bengal & Ors**

Present :: Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee (J.O Code.WB00890)  
Judge, Commercial Court at Rajarhat  
North 24 Parganas.

**CNR: WBNP19-000143-2025**

**12**

**09.04.2026**

1. The case record is put up today as the learned Advocate for the defendants nos. 1 to 3 appears and files a put-up petition along with written statement supported by the statement of truth and annexures, an application for acceptance of the written statement as well as affidavit of service enclosing an email copy. However, even though the Written Statement has been e-filed by following the mandatory provision of the e-filing procedure, **the prayer for acceptance of the written statement has not been e-filed.** As such this Court cannot register the same as an application or any interim application.

2. The learned Advocate for the plaintiff present in Court without files any hazira.

3. The put-up petition is allowed.

4. Since the application for acceptance of the written statement filed today has not yet been e-filed as per the mandatory online filing procedure, the defendants nos. 1 to 3 are hereby directed to **comply with the e-filing requirements and e-file the same within 03 (three) days from this day**, failing such compliance, **the application shall not be deemed to have been filed.**

5. Let the put-up petition along with the written statement and its enclosures be kept with the record for further consideration .

5. To date **(16.06.2026)**.

**Sd/- Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee**

**Judge  
Commercial Court,  
Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas**